GB page 32
MUB CAV / VAV EC
Installation and Operating Instructions
2 |  Inhaltsverzeichnis
The data started on these operating instructions are merely fpr the purpose of describing the product. Information
about a certain property or suitability for a certain purpose of use cannot be derived from our information. the infor-
mation does not release the user from his own assessments and examinations.
Please consider the fact that our products are subject to a natural wear and ageing process.

7
figure 2: Name plate
1 Type designation 5 Motor insulation class
2 Voltage/current/frequency 6 Article number/production number/date of manu-
facture
3 Motor power 7 Certifications
4 Protection class/speed/weight
tab 1: Multibox with accessories
tab: Name plate
1 2 3 4 5
46 31
40 |
5.5 Dimensions
DCB
A
E
Size A B C D E
025 315 500 500 420 378 586
025 355 500 500 420 378 586
042 400 670 670 590 548 756
042 450 670 670 590 548 756
042 500 670 670 590 548 756
062 560 800 800 720 678 886
062 630 800 800 720 678 886
100 630 1000 1000 920 878 1086
100 710 1000 1000 920 878 1086
5.6 Technical data
Characteristics Values
Temperature range medium [°C] MUB -20 ... +60
Voltage/current see name plate
Protection class see name plate
Sound pressure level at 1 m [dB(A)] 46 ... 75
Dimensions see name sheet
Weight see name plate
Rotor diameter see name plate
figure 3: dimensions
Tab 3: Dimensions
Tab 4: Technische Daten
5.7	 Three-stage	speed	control	as	per	EU	Regulation	1253
According to EU Regulation 1253, fans must be fi tted with at least three-stage speed control from 01.01.2016.
 " Please contact your responsible Systemair subsidiary to select the right controller.
 " This regulation is not valid for ventilation systems, whose operating temperature (moved air) exceeds 100°C.
|  41
5.8 Type key
MUB-CAV/VAV 025 315 EC
Motor class EC: electronically com-
mutated
Rotor diameter
Size
Multibox MUB CAV/VAV
5.9 Motor data
The motor data can be found on the motor name plate and in the motor manufacturer‘s technical documents.
5.10  Sensor-control module for differential pressure and volume PCA1000/6000D2
Depending on the operation mode the controller can be used as a sensor or as a regulator for pressure or air volume.
Factory setting of the controller is CAV- constant air volume.
The controller works in accordance with the set values for pressure or air volume. The measured actual value is com-
pared with the set value and the controller adjusts accordingly 0-10V controlled output for the EC motors. The specific
characteristics of the inlet cone size are considered in the k-factor. Factory setting see table 5. More detailed informa-
tion in the operating manual of the controller module (PCA1000/6000D2).
5.10.1  General
Bezeichnung Artikelnr. K-Faktor
MUB-CAV/VAV 025 315EC 37168 100
MUB-CAV/VAV 025 355EC 37169 143
MUB-CAV/VAV 042 400EC 37170 172
MUB-CAV/VAV 042 450EC 37171 238
MUB-CAV/VAV 042 450EC-K 37485 235
MUB-CAV/VAV 042 500EC 37172 266
MUB-CAV/VAV 062 560EC 37173 418
MUB-CAV/VAV 062 630EC 37174 500
MUB-CAV/VAV 100 630EC 37486 456
MUB-CAV/VAV 100 710EC 37175 550
Tab 5: K- Faktor
42 |
5.10.2  functionality constant air volume (CAV)
Shall the air volume (factory setting) be kept constant, the differential pressure in front of the inlet cone and in the
inlet cone has to be kept constant.
5.10.2  functionality constant pressure - variable air controll (VAV)
Shall the pressure be kept constant in the duct system, the differential pressure between atmosphere and duct
system has to be kept constant. For this operation mode, the position of the measuring tubes have to be changed
with the „constant- pressure kit“ (article no.: 75625).  The manual to change from CAV to VAV is included in the cons-
tant pressure kit.
5.10.2  Volumenstrombestimmung für Einstromdüsen mit Druckentnahme
The air volume can be calculated from the differential pressure. (differential pressure between measuring point in the
inlet cone and in front of the inlet cone). See the following equation.
Shall the air volume (factory setting) be constant, the differential pressure has to be kept constant.
Volumenstromberechnung:
V̇ = k √∆��   (V̇ in [m³/h] und ∆�� in [Pa])
Düsendruck:
∆�� = V̇² :k²  (V̇ in [m³/h] und ∆�� in [Pa])
K berücksichtigt die spezifischen Düseneigenschaften
.
Volumenstromberechnung:
V̇ = k √∆��   (V̇ in [m³/h] und ∆�� in [Pa])
Düsendruck:
∆�� = V̇² :k²  (V̇ in [m³/h] und ∆�� in [Pa])
K berücksichtigt die spezifischen Düseneigenschaften
/
Ringmessleitung-
Messpunkt in der Einströmdüse
Messpunkt vor der Einströmdüse
ring measure circuit -
measuring point in the inlet cone
measuring point
infront of the inlet cone
figure 5: measuring points
|  43
5.10.2  constant pressure
5.10.1		 constant	airflow
5.10 Sample applications
figure 6: constant airflow